Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PLANETS PREMIER FOOD AND WINE

AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 2 August 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Brian Eagling

For information about the meeting please contact:
Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091
e-mail: grant.soderberg'havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 Auqust 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5  REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 68)

Application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
Planet premier Food & Wine, 8-10 Moray Way, Romford, RM 4YD.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 August 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091
e-mail: grant soderberg@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the 
[...]


the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 Auqust 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, 
[...]
al problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 August 2012

Subject Heading:

Report Author and contact details:

Agenda Item 5

REPORT

Licensing Sub-Committee new premises
licence application Planets Premier Food
& Wine 8-10 Moray Way RM1 4YD

Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Dhansukh Patel under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by

Havering’s Licensing Authority on 12" June 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are a double unit ground floor terrace shop with residential flats

above.

The premises are located on the south side of Moray Way about 25 yards east of
Havering Road either side of the premises are three shops all of which have
residential flats above. Directly opposite the premises is a Church with hall most of

the other buildings in the area are residential properties.

There are limited public transport links to the area.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Supply of Alcohol (Off supplies only)

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 07:00hrs 23:00hrs
Sunday 08:00hrs 22:30hrs

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings on this application.

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 22" June 2012.

Summary
There were 155 valid representations against this application from interested

parties. (One of the individual letters had a petition attached with 15 signatures
and addresses) 132 of these are the same letter with individual names and
addresses placed on them. (One of these letters had a petition attached with 13
signatures)

A copy of this letter is attached to my report.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The interested parties representations address a number of the licensing
objectives.

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The police have been in contact with the applicant and have agreed conditions that
if granted will be included on the premises licence. A copy of these conditions are
attached to assist the Sub-Committee.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Page 8



Purpose conditions for your application:
Crime and Disorder

CD16 A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be installed
or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory standard. The system

will incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and be

capable of providing an image which is regarded as ‘identification

standard’ of all persons entering and/or leaving the premises. All other

areas of risk identified in the Operational Requirement shall have

coverage appropriate to the risk.

CD18 To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering the
premises on the CCTV system, persons entering the premises should be
asked to remove headwear, unless worn as part of religious observance.

CD19 The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all
recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar
month. A system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded
image and a complete audit trail maintained. The system will comply with
other essential legislation, and all signs as required will be clearly
displayed. The system will be maintained and fully operational
throughout the hours that the premises are open for any licensable
activity.

CD21 A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the

public. This staff member shall be able to show Police recent date or footage with
the absolute minimum delay.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on
request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which will
record the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue

(b) any complaints received

(c) any incidents of disorder

(d) any faults in the CCTV system

Page 9



| RECEV |
i W77

LEESSSm ey e )I
Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe Mr DHANSUKH PATEL e
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as

the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
PLANET'S PREMIER

FOOD & WINE

8-10 MORAY WAY

Post town | ROMFORD Post code RM1 4YD

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £18250

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick yes
a) an individual or individuals * X| please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *
i.  as alimited company [J please complete section (B)
ii. as a partnership [ please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or [0 please complete section (B)
iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation) []  please complete section (B)
c) a recognised c
[...]
to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

- STAFF TO BE TRAINED REGULARLY ON LICENSING PROVISIONS AND THIS TO BE
DOCUMENTED.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

- ALL INSTANCES OF CRIME AND DISORDER SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE POLICE.

- AN INCIDENT BOOK SHALL BE USED TO RECORD ALL INSTANCES OF PUBLIC
DISORDER.

- CCTV SHALL BE INSTALLED, OPERATED AND MAINTAINED IN AGREEMENT WITH THE
POLICE. THE SYSTEM WILL ENABLE FRONTAL IDENTIFICATION OF EVERY PERSON
ENTERING THE PREMISES. THE SYSTEM SHALL RECORD IN REAL TIME AND OPERATE
WHILST THE PREMISES ARE OPEN FOR LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES. THE RECORDINGS
SHALL BE KEPT AVAILABLE FOR A MINIMUM OF 31DAYS. RECORDINGS SHALL BE
MADE AVAILABLE TO AN AUTHORISED OFFICER OR A POLICE OFFICER (SUBJECT TO
THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998) WITHIN 24HRS OF ANY REQUEST.

c) Public safety

- TO COMPLY WITH THE FIRE REGULATIONS AND THE PROVISIONS OF THE
MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS.

- MAINTAIN AND CHECK SYSTEMS IN PLACE, SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, EMERGENCY SAFETY LIGHTING AND FIRE ALARMS.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

DISCOURAGE NOISE FROM PATRONS ARRIVING AT, QUEUING OR DEPARTING FROM
THE PREMISES BY DISPLAYING POLITE NOTICES FOR CUSTOMERS' ATTENTION.

20

Page 18




e) The protection of children from harm

- THE LICENSEE SHALL ADOPT THE CHALLLENGE 25, THE RETAIL OF ALCOHOL
STANDARDS GROUP'S ADVICE FOR OFF-LICENSES.

- THE LICENSEE SHALL ENSURE THAT STAFF ARE TRAINED ABOUT AGE RESTRICTED
PRODUCTS AND ENSURE THAT THEY SIGN TO CONFIRM THAT THEY HAVE
UNDERSTOOD THE TRAINING. THE LICENSEE SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF TRAINING
AND INSTRUCTION GIVEN TO STAFF.

- THE LICENSEE SHALL PUT ARRANGEMENTS IN PLACE TO ENSURE THAT BEFORE
SERVING ALCOHOL TO YOUNG PERSONS, STAFF ASK TO SEE ACREDITED PROOF OF
AGE CARDS FOR EXAMPLE PROOF OF AGE CARDS CARRYING THE 'PASS' LOGO, A
PASSPORT, OR UK DRIVERS LICENCE BEARING THE PHOTOGRAPH AND THE DATE OF
BIRTH OF THE BEAR
[...]
roblem, as business may become a little less discerning
about who they sell to, as they are all fighting over the same business.

Page 32



AL It ya J/. 3

For example, because of the opening hours that are being proposed there is a
high risk of alcohol being sold to people on their way home from an evening
out who are already under the influence of alcohol.

Public Safety

There is a church opposite to the shops which is well used of an evening and
weekends by community groups if you open a convenience store and allow
them to operate late in to the evening it is going to lead to greater levels of
congestion and greater risks to a person being injured.

Historically where an off license has opened it has lead to large groups
congregating outside the shops, this will potentially be dangerous as there are
cars dropping off people at the church, Tweed Way hall or driving home.

Prevention of public nuisance

All the fore-mentioned Off Licenses however well managed have a build-up of
youths outside the shops, this is a densely populated area with homes above
the shops, a church opposite and residential properties to the side and in front
of it. Those residents have never had a shop open there in the evening and
are rightly concerned that their evening will be disturbed by congregating
groups being noisy and additional traffic.

Protecting children from harm

In my opinion there is a genuine concern that this will make it easier for young
people to access alcohol, not just because of the location, but also because of
the competition in the area driving down prices. There is also a potential that
the shop keeper will be less diligent around age restrictions to ensure they
can make money.

| do not believe that they should be able to sell Alco pops and other such
products that are targeted at young people in an area like this.

Due to the nature of the area there is not anywhere where the young people
can sit outside the shop and it is likely to lead to young people congr
[...]
hose hours? For those who live
round here, it means that they will be in bed before the shop closes and more so if the
bedroom window is open, it will stop people getting to sleep and younger children getting
the rest they need.

Groups of young people are likely to be attracted to the area and with a low church wall
opposite and also hidden areas within the church grounds, this would make it a place for
them to congregate with their mates, drinking and chatting to early hours.

Sadly with ready to eat food and drink comes litter. The thought of cans being kicked along
the road, and more rubbish on the paths does not make for a pleasant place to live.

Groups of people hanging around the shops is intimidating to those people using the
shops. This would not be good for any of the businesses along there or local residents.

Protection of children from harm

Many children use the shops on their own as an introduction to being independent and if
young people are hanging around — this would be intimidating for them as well as the road
safety issues that come with more cars parking in the area. This would stop the children
having this opportunity to experience independence.

If alcohol is being sold, then measures are needed to be in place to ensure that under 25s
are ID to prevent underage drinking in the area. Also regular checks need to be made to
ensure that continues.

In conclusion, as residents who live very close to this shop, in the least we would like to see
the opening hours shortened and ideally the application for the licence to sell alcohol
declined especially as alcohol is so readily available in this area already.

Thank you for taking the time to read this letter.

Yours faithfully

Robert and Jacqueline Brett

Page 46



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 09 July 2012 08:50

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: objection to proposed license

From: Richard Bacon [mailto:r.bacon4@ntlworld.com]
Sent: 06 July 2012 16:56

To: Licensing

Subject: objection to pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 August 2012 (10.30 - 11.35 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

  
Present at the hearing were: Mr D Patel (Applicant), Mr A Ay (Agent for the 
applicant) and Mr J Rankin (on behalf of the Applicant)  
Objectors: Councillor Mike Armstrong, Mr K Senior, Mrs M Holland, Mr & Mrs 
Winney and A Corbry 
 

Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk. 
 
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency and the evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest by Members. 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PREMISES 
Planet‟s Premier Food & Wine 
8-10 Moray Way 
Romford 
RM1 4YD 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a premises licence under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Dhansukh Patel 
3, Beauly Court 
Beauly Way 
Romford 
RM1 4XD 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

1. Details of the application 
 

Supply of Alcohol (off Supply only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 07:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Sunday 08:00hrs 22:30hrs 

 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
There were no seasonal variations or non-standard timings on this 
application. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 22 June 
2012.   
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations could only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; and 

 Public Safety. 
 

There were 155 valid representations against this application from 
interested parties.  (One of the individual letters had a petition attached with 
15 signatures and addresses).  132 of these were the same letter with 
individual names and addresses placed on them. (One of these letters had 
a petition attached with 13 signatures).  A number of the licensing objectives 
were addressed in these representations.   
 

There were no representations against this application from any of the 
responsible authorities. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

Councillor Michael Armstrong. 
 
Councillor Armstrong stated that the evidence before the Sub-Committee 
showed that there was wide and strong local opposition to the granting of 
an alcohol licence to the applicant.  He advanced the following points in 
support of the objections: 
 

1. A restrictive covenant existed which not only limited the hours shops 
in the parade could stay open, but also forbade the sale of alcohol. 

 

2. The nature of the business was one which would not bring anything 
new to the area.  He cited the proximity of other outlets (including a 
public house) where alcohol was sold and stated that where there 
were too many businesses chasing limited sales, prices were likely 
to be driven down and this would be to the detriment of public order 
as well as encouraging young people to drink – which was in 
opposition to the Council‟s intentions. 

 

3. There were genuine concerns about the threat of crime and disorder 
as experienced by residents living in the vicinity of the “white shops” 
(Pettits Lane junction with the Eastern Avenue) where a Dispersal 
Order had to be employed. 

 

4. Concerns about public safety were focused on the potential for traffic 
to increase in the area which was residential.  He stated that the 
roads were narrow and already busy.   

 

5. Protecting children from harm.  Residents were worried about the 
impact an alcohol outlet would have being so close (directly opposite 
a church and church hall which young children regularly attended for 
a variety of activities).  Parents were anxious about allowing their 
children to go into a premises where alcohol was on sale and openly 
displayed. 

 

He concluded by stating that the Sub-Committee needed to bear in mind 
that this was very much a family area and that it was inappropriate for a 
premises to be selling alcohol which could lead to undesirable elements 
congregating in the area and threatening the peace and safety of the 
community. 
 
Mrs Holland. 
 
She stated that she had lived in Rise Park since she was eleven and there 
was no time – in her memory – where any of the shops in the parade had 
opened late.  She reiterated Councillor Armstrong‟s concerns about the 
proximity of the Church and church hall and the problems that could arise 
for parents with young children if groups of young people began to 
congregate in the vicinity drinking.  She stated that Havering had the worst 
alcohol record of all the London boroughs and that allowing yet another 
outlet to open seemed to run counter to the stated objectives of the Council 
which was to reduce alcohol related incidents. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

She added that yet another off-licence would mean an increase in traffic 
and this would be dangerous for the residents, many of whom were elderly 
or were families with very young children.  The shop was simply not needed 
as there were five premises selling alcohol close enough. 
 
Mr Senior 
 
He stated that he echoed what the others had said and drew the Sub-
Committee‟s attention to the existence of the restrictive covenant, the fact 
that an off-licence was being allowed to trade opposite a church, that it 
would become a magnet for all sorts of undesirables and that the shop was 
simply not necessary.  The pleasant nature of the area would deteriorate 
and residents would become fearful because of the increase of groups of 
youths hanging around drinking and appearing intimidating.   
 

He added that there had already been an increase of criminal activity in the 
area and cited the need for gates to be fixed to properties to prevent youths 
from making their way upstairs to the flats above the shops.  He reiterated 
that many elderly people lived near-by and urged the Sub-Committee to 
refuse the licence as it would send the wrong message to both residents 
and those who wanted cheap alcohol and to cause mischief. 
 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr Rankin, on behalf of the Applicant stated that whilst he appreciated the 
concerns expressed by Councillor Armstrong and the residents, they failed 
to properly address the licensing objectives as they did not present the 
Sub-Committee with any evidence that the Applicant was either unfit to hold 
a licence or that a problem existed which the presence of his client‟s 
premises would inevitably exacerbate.  He said that whilst he understood 
the emotional uncertainty of having a premises selling alcohol in a place 
where there had not been one before, it was an emotional response and 
not one which could be supported by evidence. 
 

Mr Rankin reminded the Sub-Committee that none of the responsible 
authorities had chosen to put in a representation against the application 
and that it ought to bear in mind that refusing a licence had to be evidence 
based on the grounds of reasonableness.  He was certain that the refusal 
of a licence in this instance would not be a decision a reasonable licensing 
authority would make. 
 

He informed those present of the Applicant‟s trading history, stating that he 
had run similar businesses for some 30 years during which, despite 
numerous test purchases by Trading Standards, he had never been found 
to have abused his trust and sold to the under-age.  He had run a fully 
licensed restaurant successfully and he and his family lived in the vicinity.  
The shop was principally a convenience store for the benefit of the local 
community and concentrated on domestic items such as bread, milk and so 
forth.  He accepted that there would be alcohol on sale, but was clear that 
the proportion of shelving for this purpose would not exceed 30% and in 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

addition, no alcohol would be on display outside the time allowed in the 
licence. 
 

Mr Rankin added that Mr Patel had invested over £100,000 of his own 
money in the project and would not have done so if he felt that his premises 
would not be offering something to the community and that the venture 
would provide an income for himself and his family.  He said that Mr Patel 
would not be alone in the shop but would be employing four or five 
members of staff and this would ensure that during busy periods, proper 
control over the stock could be maintained.  He accepted that this was a 
residential area – one with a nursery near-by and with a wide age range, 
but argued that the principal activity was as a general store, a place for 
local people to find what they needed without having to use the car to drive 
to the local Tesco.  The sale of alcohol was a necessary adjunct in order 
that his client could provide the shopper with a complete range of goods as 
would be found in any supermarket. 
 

He argued that the objection to parking was weakened by there being a 
provision immediately in front of the premises which permitted up to two 
hours free parking.  Deliveries would not inconvenience residents as they 
would be made to the rear of the premises.  His client would not be 
engaging in price-cutting activities in an effort to boost sales as this was 
ancillary to the main trading activities. 
 

He reminded the Sub-Committee that whether a restrictive covenant was in 
existence or not, this was not something it could rule on.  Mr Patel had a 
blameless trading history, the shop would be well staffed and would bristle 
with CCTV cameras.  This was a good application and, if problems did arise 
in the future, the matter could be reconsidered in the light of experience, 
this was not a once-and-for-all decision. 
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 
Following the hearing held on 2 August 2012, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application for a Premises Licence for Planet’s 
Premier Food and Wine, Moray Way, Romford RM1 4YD is as set out 
below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering‟s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
  
Facts / 
Issues 

 

 Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the 
four licensing objectives. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 Public safety  

 The protection of children from harm 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 
Councillor Armstrong and residents stated that the granting of a 
licence to sell alcohol would lead to a change in the character of 
the area. 
  

There would be an increase in public nuisance because of the 
likely increase of traffic which would continue well into the evening 
– long after the current closing time observed by shops already 
trading in the parade.  Fears of groups of youths congregating in 
the vicinity, drinking, talking loudly would also be a source of real 
nuisance. 
 

Public safety would be threatened by those same groups of young 
people as well as the area attracting unsavoury people to it as 
could be seen in other areas where such premises were allowed 
to trade long into the night. 
 

The proximity of a church and church hall where very young 
children regularly attended for various activities would place them 
at risk by exposing them to such scenes and language. 
 

An increase in criminal activity (a close associate of drink-fuelled 
public nuisance) was a likely consequence of this premises being 
allowed to trade.  Local residents had already experienced a 
gradual increase in criminal activity which – for the elderly and for 
those with young children – was particularly alarming, and with an 
outlet for alcohol now in its midst, the community was under an 
even greater threat. 
 

In response, Mr Rankin argued that Mr Patel was a competent and 
conscientious retailer who had a great deal of experience and who 
was a person who would respect the values of local residents and 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

ensure that, as far as was within his control, the licensing 
objectives were adhered to.  He stated that the sale of alcohol was 
not the principal purpose of the shop and that its display and sale 
would be carefully monitored and controlled.  He reminded the 
Sub-Committee that it had the authority to recall his client in the 
event of any misdemeanour and said that other consideration 
(such as any restrictive covenant) was not a prohibition within the 
Licensing Act and that no responsible authority had submitted a 
representation. 
 

 

The Sub Committee was mindful that this was primarily a residential area 
and that residents had a right to peace and quiet.  The Sub-Committee was 
minded to grant the application as amended below for the following 
reasons: 
 

It accepted that the Applicant had shown that the primary usage of the 
premises was that of a general store and that the sale of alcohol was 
ancillary to the sale of provisions.  It was also conscious that in its original 
form, the closing times were not appropriate to its location and that in order 
to prevent any late purchase of alcohol (after the closure of local public 
houses) it would reduce the hours during which alcohol could be sold.  In 
coming to this decision, it had taken residents‟ concerns into consideration 
with regard to public nuisance and accepted the potential for customers to 
be attracted to the sale of alcohol late at night and for young people to 
gather there and cause a nuisance in the vicinity. 
 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee amended the hours the Applicant could 
sell alcohol to: 
 

Supply of Alcohol (off Supply only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 08:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Friday & Saturday 08:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Sunday 09:00hrs 18:00hrs 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee imposed the following restrictions on the 
sale of alcohol: 
 

No more than 30% of the sales area could be devoted to the sale or display 
or alcohol. 
 

The Sub-Committee also added the following conditions – proposed by the 
Police - to the licence: 
 

CD16 A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system should be 
installed or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory 
standard. The system should incorporate a camera covering each 
of the entrances and be capable of providing an image which was 
regarded as „identification standard‟ of all persons entering and/or 
leaving the premises.  All other areas of risk identified in the 
operational requirement should have coverage appropriate to the 
risk. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 August 2012 

 
 

 

 

CD18 To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person 
entering the premises on the CCTV system, persons entering the 
premises should be asked to remove headwear unless worn as part 
of religious observance. 

 

CD19 The CCTV system should incorporate a recording facility and all 
recordings should be securely stored for a minimum of one 
calendar month.  A system should be in place to maintain the 
quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained.  
The system should comply with other essential legislation and all 
signs as required should be clearly displayed.  The system should 
be maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the 
premises was open for any licensable activity. 

 

CD21 A staff member from the premises who could operate the CCTV 
system should be on the premises at all times when the premises 
was open to the public.  This staff member should be able to show 
Police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay 
when requested. 

 

A hard-bound (not loose-leaf) Incident Log should be kept at the premises 
and made available on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the 
Police and which would record the following: 
 

(a) All crimes reported to the venue 
(b) Any complaints received 
(c) Any incidents of disorder and 
(d) Any faults in the CCTV system 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations could only address the four licensing objectives
	In addition, the Sub-Committee imposed the following restrictions on the sale of alcohol:
	No more than 30% of the sales area could be devoted to the sale or display or alcohol.
	The Sub-Committee also added the following conditions – proposed by the Police - to the licence:

